
District 2, 4 

Certcode 1420-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 

YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 2025 

Fill out form, make and file a copy with the Town Clerk, aud submit the Mileage Certificate on or before February 
20, 2024 to: Vermont Agency of Tram.portation, Division of Policy, Planning {IIU/ lntermodal Development, 
Mapping Section via email to: twt.mileagecertificates@vermont.gov or if necessary 1•ill mail to: VTrans PPAID­
Mapping Section, 219 North Main Street, Barre VT 05641. 

We, the members of the legislatil'e body of WEATHERSFIELD i11 WINDSOR Coun�v 
on an oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305, 
added 1985, is as follows: 

PART 1- CHANGES TOTALS - Please fill in and calculate totals. 
Town Previous Added Subtracted Scenic 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 

1111111111111111 I I IIII 11111111111111111111IIIII11111111111111111111111111111111111111111 I I I I I I I I I I II I II I I I II I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 111111111111111 

Class I 0.000 0.000 
I.._ 

Class 2 14.180 --7 [ l r14_1so

Class 3 55.52 �- -- j [55.68

State Highwlly 31.046 ----,----f l 31.046

Total 100.746 r 100.746.16 

* Class 1 Lane 0.000 -, 
l 0.000 -

* Class -I 11.98 1.3 [ 13.28

* Legal Trail 2.87 r 2.87 

* kfileage for Class I Lane. Class 4, and Legal Trail class/fications are NOT included in total.

PART JI - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 
I . NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attach Selectmen's "Certificate 0JC0111pletio11 anti Opening".

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

___ j 

2- DISCONTINUED: Pleuse attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting)

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES RECORDED THIS YEAR: Place an X in the box and sign below. □ 

PART III - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. 
Signatures of Selectme11/ Aldermen/ Trustees: ,- � LX� __ 

��� 
1 � - 2 I/) 1'""2� Signature of TICIV Clerk: . _ • -

L, � _____ Date Filed: ----'--d- L 1.ctiJ.Cl"':J 
r I 

Please sign ORIGINAL and retum it/or Transportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will he returned to T/CIV Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Representative, Agency of Transportation 

Received 
3/3/2025

VTrans Mapping Section

0.16 �0.499 56.01

-0.45  11.58

Mileages updated and 
descriptions entered 
by P. DeAndrea, 
VTrans, 4/2/2025 
based on email 
communication 
4/2/2025y 

P.

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please afttrc/1 SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting) .
-0.66 mi CL4 TH-113 (Road J West) inadvertently mapped in wrong location in 2010, should have been the extension of TH-66
(Old Bow Rd); +0.49 mi CL3 TH-66 (Old Bow Rd) added to correct location and reclassified from CL4; +0.21 mi CL4 TH-66
- ....ii (Old Bow Rd) added to correct location; +0.05 mi CL4 TH-114 (Road J East) remeasured)

4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attach a copy of order desif(11atinf(ldisco11tinuinK Scenic Hif(hways.

I 
[ 
1-

0.05 0.000 

101.236

Docusign Envelope ID: 86490A9E-3EDF-4744-AEC1-FD659A77B258

4/2/2025
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Locus Map

+0.49 mi CL3 TH-66 (Old Bow Rd) added to correct
location and reclassified from CL 4

(CL3 TH-66 0.61 to 1.10 miles)

WEATHERSFIELD
1420-0

Mapping Section
Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- April 2, 2025

±
0 0.2Miles

Mileage Certificate Changes 2025
WEATHERSFIELD TH-66 AND TH-114

(CTUA:1420-0)
(CERTCODE:1420-0)

-0.66 mi CL4 TH-113 (Road J West)
inadvertently mapped in wrong location in
2010, should have been the extension of
TH-66 (Old Bow Rd)

(CL4 TH-113 from 0.66 to 0 miles)

+0.21 mi CL4 TH-66 (Old
Bow Rd) added to correct
location

(CL4 TH-66 0 to 0.21 miles)

+0.05 mi CL4 TH-114 (Road J
East) remeasured

(CL4 TH-114 0.75 to 0.80 miles)

Docusign Envelope ID: 86490A9E-3EDF-4744-AEC1-FD659A77B258



You don't often get email from landuse@weathersfield.org. Learn why this is important

From: DeAndrea, Pam
To: Land Use
Cc: Brandon Gulnick; Peter G. Raymond; Ray Stapleton
Subject: RE: 2025 Mileage Certificate questions
Date: Wednesday, April 2, 2025 12:44:00 PM
Attachments: image002.png

image004.png
image005.png
image006.png
image008.png
image009.png

Great thank you so much Ryan,

I will add the change for TH-114 (Road J East) and will show the following mileage changes and descriptions on the certificate. I updated the
descriptions to be clearer on what the change entailed.

-0.66 mi CL4 TH-113 (Road J West) inadvertently mapped in wrong location in 2010, should have been the extension of TH-66 (Old Bow Rd)
+0.49 mi CL3 TH-66 (Old Bow Rd) added to correct location and reclassified from CL4
+0.21 mi CL4 TH-66 (Old Bow Rd) added to correct location
+0.05 mi CL4 TH-114 (Road J East) remeasured

Best,

Pam

Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau / Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov

From: Land Use <Landuse@weathersfield.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 2, 2025 12:15 PM
To: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>
Cc: Brandon Gulnick <Townmanager@weathersfield.org>; Peter G. Raymond <praymond@sheeheyvt.com>; Ray Stapleton <Highway@weathersfield.org>
Subject: Fw: 2025 Mileage Certificate questions

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.
Hi Pam,

With regard to the information you provided below, I am Acting Town Manager while Brandon is away. We have reviewed your proposed changes and are in
agreement.

Please move forward with the changes as your propose, including the +0.05 mi for Road J East.

+0.49 mi Class 3 TH-66 (Old Bow Road) corrected alignment and reclassified from private to Class 3
+0.21 mi Class 4 TH-66 (Old Bow Road) corrected alignment and reclassified from private to Class 4
-0.66 mi Class 4 TH-113 (Road J West) removed from map – mapped incorrectly in 2010
And 
+0.05 mi Class 4 TH-114 (Road J East) remeasured

Please let me know if you need anything else on this.

Thank you,

Ryan Gumbart
Town of Weathersfield, VT

From: Brandon Gulnick <Townmanager@weathersfield.org>
Sent: Wednesday, March 26, 2025 10:44 AM
To: Land Use <Landuse@weathersfield.org>; Ray Stapleton <Highway@weathersfield.org>; Peter G. Raymond <praymond@sheeheyvt.com>; Debra Daniels Mithoefer
<danielssurvey@usa.net>
Subject: FW: 2025 Mileage Certificate questions

See below.

~ .VERMONT 
AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION 

Docusign Envelope ID: 86490A9E-3EDF-4744-AEC1-FD659A77B258
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From: DeAndrea, Pam
To: weathersfield@weathersfield.org; Brandon Gulnick; Dango, Flo-Ann
Subject: RE: 2025 Mileage Certificate questions
Date: Thursday, March 27, 2025 2:26:00 PM
Attachments: image002.png

image001.png

Good afternoon again folks,

I have worked out the language to appear on the 2025 Mileage Certificate as follows:

-0.66 mi CL4 TH-113 (Road J West) inadvertently mapped in wrong location in 2010,
should have been the extension of TH-66 (Old Bow Rd)
+0.49 mi CL3 TH-66 (Old Bow Rd) added to correct location
+0.21 mi CL4 TH-66 (Old Bow Rd) added to correct location
If you would like to add this: +0.05 mi CL4 TH-114 (Road J East) remeasured

When going through this, we noticed another issue in Weathersfield.  TH-68 is classified
as Class 3, but it is not up to Class 3 standards, or NUTs (see road circled in red in the
image below).  We should designate this segment as NUTs in this cycle and essentially
transfer the miles from Class 3 to Class 4 unless the Town has plans to bring the road up
to Class 3 standards in the near future.  You could reclassify the road as Class 4 or Legal
Trail or discontinue the road for the next mileage certificate.  Let us know what your
plans would be.

Best,

Pam

Docusign Envelope ID: 86490A9E-3EDF-4744-AEC1-FD659A77B258
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Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
 

 
Help raise money for Vermonters impacted by flood damage and show your Vermont
pride with Vermont Strong and Tough Too license plates and socks. Click here to
purchase your Vermont Strong gear or visit DMV.Vermont.gov/VermontStrong23.
 
Impacted Vermonters can find resources and referrals by visiting Vermont.Gov/Flood.
 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION 

Docusign Envelope ID: 86490A9E-3EDF-4744-AEC1-FD659A77B258
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From: DeAndrea, Pam
To: "weathersfield@weathersfield.org"; "Brandon Gulnick"; "Dango, Flo-Ann"
Subject: RE: 2025 Mileage Certificate questions
Date: Wednesday, March 26, 2025 3:27:00 PM
Attachments: image002.png

image004.png
image005.png
image008.png
image009.png
image010.png
image001.png

Hi again Folks,
 
I think I made an error on the subtracted Class 4 entry on the certificate. It should be -0.45, not -0.045.  The total was correct.  So sorry about that. 
Also, I will revise the description on the cert to not say “reclassified from private” so as not to confuse and lead the public to believe these were ever
designated as private roads, but that that was just an error in the data.  I will update Part II, #3 so it doesn’t mention a reclass from a private road but
from Class4.
 
The cert should look like below:
 

 
 
Thank you,
 
Pam
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
 

 
Help raise money for Vermonters impacted by flood damage and show your Vermont pride with Vermont Strong and Tough Too license plates
and socks. Click here to purchase your Vermont Strong gear or visit DMV.Vermont.gov/VermontStrong23.
 
Impacted Vermonters can find resources and referrals by visiting Vermont.Gov/Flood.
 
 

 
From: DeAndrea, Pam 
Sent: Wednesday, March 26, 2025 10:36 AM
To: weathersfield@weathersfield.org; Brandon Gulnick <Townmanager@weathersfield.org>; Dango, Flo-Ann <Townclerk@weathersfield.org>
Subject: 2025 Mileage Certificate questions

 
Good morning folks,
 
I have been working through the changes for Weathersfield regarding Old Bow Rd and the documentation you have sent us along with the 2025
Mileage Certificate.  I read through the documentation, and it all looks good except that we don’t think the mileage changes reported on the
certificate of +0.16 miles for Class 3 and +1.30 miles for Class 4 matches what the mileage changes should be for Class 3 and Class 4. 
 
In 2010, when we mapped the section of Old Bow Road that heads north, we believe we made a mistake.  We named this road Road J West based
on a historic survey, but mapped it too far west (red line for TH-113 in image below).  We can see where Old Bow Road should have been very clearly
with new elevation data (see yellow highlight in image below), which matches well with what we thought was a private road, the survey report,

oddd 1985, iso.rfollotn: 
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| PART 11 INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE.
1. NEW HIGHWAYS: Plese atach Soecmen's “Cerficate of Compltion and Opening”






parcel data, and Beers Atlas.
 

 
We also think the east side of Road J (TH-114) could also be updated based on the elevation (see yellow highlight in image below) as it matches the
parcel data much better than what we currently have mapped (red line above yellow highlight).  If we made this change now, the mileage update for
TH-114 would be +0.05 miles.
 

 
 
When I remapped these roads (see yellow lines below), I determined that the mileage changes reported on the mileage certificate of +0.16 miles of
Class 3 and +1.30 miles of Class 4 does not quite match what we measure for Old Bow Road based on the documentation sent.  From the
documentation it is our understanding that the Class 3 portion would continue from the end of the 0.61 mile segment until the driveway of 1115 Old
Bow Road (red arrow in image below) to the ROW for I-91. 
 
For Class 3 Old Bow Road (TH-66), I get +0.33 miles heading east and +0.16 miles heading north.  The increase for Class 3 would be a total of 0.49
miles, not 0.16 miles.  Since we have mapped Road J incorrectly and it should be further east, for Class 4 we would subtract the 0.66 mileage for
TH-113 and add 0.21 miles, that is a net change of –0.45 miles for Class 4 of this road.
 
On the east side of I-91 if we remeasured Road J (TH-114) to match the elevation data and the parcel data more accurately, there would be a change
of +0.05 miles for Class 4.  The inaccurate alignment is shown in purple below and the remeasured road is shown in yellow and intersects with

Docusign Envelope ID: 86490A9E-3EDF-4744-AEC1-FD659A77B258



Route 5 0.04 miles south of Ferry Road, which is probably the more accurate intersection based on historic maps. If the Town would want to wait on
this change, that is fine. I just thought I would put it out there since we are making a change in this area anyway.
 

 
 
I know this is a lot so in summary, the changes on the mileage certificate would be as follows:
 
+0.49 mi Class 3 TH-66 (Old Bow Road) corrected alignment and reclassified from private to Class 3
+0.21 mi Class 4 TH-66 (Old Bow Road) corrected alignment and reclassified from private to Class 4
-0.66 mi Class 4 TH-113 (Road J West) removed from map – mapped incorrectly in 2010
 
And if you want:
+0.05 mi Class 4 TH-114 (Road J East) remeasured
 
Part I on the certificate would look as shown below.  We can make the changes on our end before we sign it and send back to you but would just
need your approval to make those changes.  Please let us know if you approve with the updated mileage on the certificate as soon as possible and if
you would like to include TH-114 this year.  We need to finalize our mileages by next week.
 

 
Best,
 
Pam
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
 

udd~d /'16!1, i1 tJ1jOIIOw1: 

PART I - CHANGES TOTALS . Please fill i11 a11d cala1/ate totals. 

Tow11 Pr l!Wo111 Added S11btructt!d Su11h:: 

IHRl1"uJ·S 11 ...... .,.,, ,. Afi/,:u~ ... ,,.,.,.,,., ., !,f;kuft<' ,.,.,.,,., /.fileuft<' , .. , .. _ ,, .,,,Total'" '"""-"" 1/Jg/,wuys,., 

Ou!$/ 0.000 

C/usi1 14.180 

C/usiJ 55.52 

Slate lligl,wuy 31.046 

Total 100.746 

• OontUJ11~ 0.000 

• Clau -I 11.98 

• LeFPf T,oil 2~ 7 

~ 0.49 

~ 0.05 --0 045 

0.000 0.000 

14,180 0.000 

,5Yl! 56 .01 0.000 

31.046 O.OOl 

- 101.236•·""' 

0 .000 

- 11.58 O.OOl 

2.87 

• M;Jeoge for Dou I lorw. CJOJ.1 I . and L ego/ Troll dauijico1HN1s arr ;rm · incb!ded i11 Iola/. 
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From: Tim Watkins
To: AOT - Mileage Certificates
Subject: Old bow rd weathersfield vt
Date: Tuesday, July 16, 2024 10:01:26 AM

You don't often get email from u8dodgewatkins@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize
and trust the sender.
Hello we live on a private deeded right of way the town of weathersfield has been working to
take(reclassify) for 20 years. They have submitted paperwork again 2024 to do same.We have
deeds and 3 survey's to support a 14 foot driveway access (privately owed)not a town road. 
We have offered to pay the towns surveyor to come help sort out the road placement..(using
surveyors report filed with vtrans) The town is moving forward with plans to upgrade the
private portion even falling short with it own survey measurements ? We have been working
with john croft as much as possible but he says he has to work with the town and vtrans is very
busy.  We understand all that however  we were hoping Vtans  would notice measurements
just don't add up. Hoping someone will hold the town accountable for such large errors. If
anyone has a suggestion please let us know where to go. I don't understand how or why the
town is not following the Vermont law.  Thank you for your time  Tim and Jessica watkins 

I 
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From: Brandon Gulnick
To: Tim Watkins
Cc: Jessica Eastman; AOT - Public Records Manager; Daniels, William; Ray Stapleton; Croft, Johnathan; French,

Anthony; Weathersfield Town Office; Olivia Savage; Flo-Ann Dango; Good 2 Go; ERDF (Eric DeFelice); Patience
Bearse

Subject: RE: [Questions and Comments] Old bow rd weathersfield vt
Date: Monday, July 15, 2024 12:21:44 PM
Attachments: Exhibit 1.pdf

Some people who received this message don't often get email from townmanager@weathersfield.org. Learn why
this is important

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize
and trust the sender.
Mr. Watkins,
 
We sent you all the evidence that Old Bow Road is a Town Road from TH66 to the Western
Boundary of I-91. According to 19 V.S.A § 717 (a) “The lack of a certificate of completion of
a highway shall not alone constitute conclusive evidence that a highway is not public.”
Therefore, a Town Highway does not need to be certified in order for it to be considered a
Town Road. The legal process was followed to adopt the Class IV section of road prior to you
purchasing your property. The landowners who did own your property when the road was
classified as a Class IV Town Road were notified via certified mail and we have that receipt.
 
Again, cease and desist all posting of Old Bow Road. As shown on Exhibit 1 attached, the
Town Road is identified in red. Any posted signage, gates, or other obstructions moving
forward will be enforced through prosecution.
 
Sincerely,
 
Brandon Gulnick
Town Manager
Town of Weathersfield
5259 US Route 5, PO BOX 550, Ascutney, VT
E. Townmanager@weathersfield.org
P. (802) 674-2626 F. (802) 674-2117
www.weathersfieldvt.org
 

From: Tim Watkins <u8dodgewatkins@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 12:10 PM
To: Brandon Gulnick <Townmanager@weathersfield.org>
Cc: Jessica Eastman <jezzbud046@gmail.com>; AOT.PublicRecordsManager@vermont.gov;
william.daniels@vermont.gov; Ray Stapleton <Highway@weathersfield.org>; Croft, Johnathan
<Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov>; French, Anthony <Anthony.French@vermont.gov>; Weathersfield
Town Office <Weathersfield@weathersfield.org>; Olivia Savage <osavage@weathersfield.org>; Flo-
Ann Dango <Townclerk@weathersfield.org>; Good 2 Go <getacdl802@gmail.com>; ERDF (Eric
DeFelice) <erdf@novonordisk.com>; Patience Bearse <pbearse@weathersfield.org>
Subject: Re: [Questions and Comments] Old bow rd weathersfield vt

 

1-
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Brandon..I have infront of me all verifiable information you are on the wrong road.
Furthermore  Vtans is wanting to help find your town road and understand these chandes too
.No road changes will be certified until july 2025. And after vtans can understand what your
trying to do.My suggestion is proove this is a town road as I asked more than a year ago (pre
flood spending)We have proof with Vtans it is not. All we ever asked for. Just to clearify,all
threatening behavior and actions have come from the town and mr.Charest. When This started
the town wanted to understand complication and cause....never once have we been asked what
our loss is or what property belongs to us.My deeds and surveys fraudulent?  Very
interesting?? We should go to court and get a fair assessment of all that has happened and
continues to occur unchecked.  End this situation with proof not guesses. We will follow the
law but will not be stolen from. Thank you Timothy and Jessica watkins

 
On Mon, Jul 15, 2024, 11:48 AM Brandon Gulnick <Townmanager@weathersfield.org>
wrote:

Mr. Watkins,
 
You have been notified on various occasions that you do not own the road and to remove
any signage and gates on the Class IV section of Old Bow Road. In addition, Christopher
Charest served a no trespass order on you because you continue to post signs and harass
people on the Class IV section of Old Bow Road, and post property on the road that does
not belong to you. This will no longer be tolerated, and the town is prepared to take action,
up to and including prosecution.
 
You have been served various letters via email and certified mail, including the attached
letter presenting our findings emailed to you and delivered via certified mail on June 9,
2024. In addition to that, your attorney communicated with us and agrees that the section of
road you are referring to is a Class IV Town Road. We have further been notified that you
and your family are harassing drivers on the road, and residents on the road that are either
visiting or entering their property.
 
We have made every effort to work with you, and have exhausted all efforts to work with
you and your family. I understand that you purchased your property when there was no
development across the street, however, that land has been purchased and development (lots
6, 7, and 8) will commence there. Continuing to post signs on a Town Right of Way/Class
IV Town Road, entering Charests property and posting no trespass signs on his property,
and harassing drivers on the road or harassing residents that live on the road will not be
tolerated and will be enforced by prosection. Please consider this your final warning.
 
Respectfully,
 
Brandon Gulnick
Town Manager
Town of Weathersfield
5259 US Route 5, PO BOX 550, Ascutney, VT
E. Townmanager@weathersfield.org
P. (802) 674-2626 F. (802) 674-2117
www.weathersfieldvt.org
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From: Tim Watkins <u8dodgewatkins@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 11:24 AM
To: Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov
Cc: AOT.PublicRecordsManager@vermont.gov; Brandon Gulnick
<Townmanager@weathersfield.org>
Subject: Re: [Questions and Comments] Old bow rd weathersfield vt

 

Good afternoon..My wife and I just returned home and have noticed that the town has
removed signage from my private driveway.  I was in hopes vtrans was able to contact the
town with proper information.  I was also under the impression that this was going to STOP
the trespassing on our property.  Please advise what part is missing here. The town
continues the pursuit of our property thruogh private executive sessions?? What holds this
board accountable?  Thank you for your continued attention.  Tim and jessica watkins

 
On Mon, Jul 1, 2024, 9:59 AM Tim Watkins <u8dodgewatkins@gmail.com> wrote:

Thank you for your attention and if you can pass this to anyone who may be helpful
please do so. I will continue on my end. Have a good day

 
On Mon, Jul 1, 2024, 9:49 AM Croft, Johnathan <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov>
wrote:

Good morning Mr. Watkins,
 
   The VTrans Mapping Section has received the Surveyor’s Report on Old Bow
Road (TH-66 and TH-67) from Debra Daniels Mithoefer, PLS and Selectboard
minutes from September 2006.  We will be working with the Town of
Weathersfield to understand and map these highways, which will have any
changes noted on the 2025 Certificate of Highway Mileage.     Due to our
process and workflows, any changes won’t be reflected on the town highway
map until July of 2025.
 
   Since town highways are under the authority of the Selectboard, they are the
point of contact for any issues regarding legal establishment, extent, and
location of town highways and legal trails.
 
Johnathan
 
Johnathan Croft | Mapping Section Chief
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-828-2600 phone | johnathan.croft@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
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You don't often get email from u8dodgewatkins@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

 

 
 
Help raise money for Vermonters impacted by flood damage and show your Vermont
pride with Vermont Strong and Tough Too license plates and socks. Click here to
purchase your Vermont Strong gear or visit DMV.Vermont.gov/VermontStrong23.
 
Impacted Vermonters can find resources and referrals by visiting Vermont.Gov/Flood.
 
 
From: Tim Watkins <u8dodgewatkins@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 01, 2024 9:11 AM
To: Lofgren, Matt <Matt.Lofgren@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: [Questions and Comments] Old bow rd weathersfield vt

 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you
recognize and trust the sender.
Here is so information for john croft I  have 3 supporting surveys. The town is trying
to make the same mistakes they tried in 2008...I am going to a town planning
meeting this evening to try to defend my property.  Thank you for your time 
 
On Wed, Jun 5, 2024, 11:21 AM Agency of Transportation
<matt.lofgren@vermont.gov> wrote:

Thank you for your email to the Agency of Transportation.  This message is to
let you know we have received your request and will respond to it very soon.

We receive many inquiries each day on various issues.  All emails are
important to us whether they are complimentary or critical.  We consider all
safety-related concerns a priority.  Each response requires a different level
of research and will be responded to in the order, in which they are
received.

We appreciate hearing from the public.  It keeps us informed on public
opinion regarding road construction and other transportation issues.  We will
respond back to you as soon as the information is available.

I 
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BK203 PG217 
Petition to Reclassify Old Bow Road from a Class IV to a Class Ill Town Road 

Weathersfield Selectboard, and Town Manager, 

On November 4, 2006, following a Site Examination and Public Hearing, the Selectboard voted to 
determine Highway 66, Old Bow Road, a provisional Class Ill Road until Barry Newton's residence, 
and a Class IV Road until the end. This was done in accordance with the Surveyors Report the 
Selectboard adopted on September 21, 2006, which declares that Old Bow Road is a Town Road 
from the end of TH66 to the western boundary of 1-91 . 

In 2007, the Selectboard made an agree with Timothy Watkins to maintain the Class IV section of 
the road, and limited maintenance activities to plowing, sanding, york raking, and shovel ditch 
work. Timothy Watkins was the only resident that lived on the Class IV section of Old Bow Road at 
that time, and 40 acres of land on the western side of the road remained undeveloped. Recently, 
Kimberly Wilkinson built a home in 2018, and two (2) of the 10 acre lots {lots 6 & 7) were sold, 
and there are plans to build homes on these lots. Additionally, lot 8 will be sold, and there is 
discussion about potentially subdividing that lot and building 1-3 homes on these 20 acres. 

There is currently no place for emergency vehicles or town highway equipment to turn around on 
Old Bow Road. I am granting the Town an easement to turn around on Lot 8, and the Highway 
Superintendent and I have staked out where the turnaround will be. 

We are requesting the Town of Weathersfield hold a Site Examination and Public Hearing on the 
Class IV Section of Old Bow Road, to create the turnaround, and maintain the Class IV section of 
Old Bow Road. We believe it is in the best interest of the Town and the public to do this. 

Please contact me with any questions. 

Very Respectfully, 

Received for Record at Weathersfield, VT 
On 07/18/2024 At 12:00:00 pm 

Jlc> . ,4:P, 0--. D.v~ 

Christina Charest 

~fw/ 
Brad DeFelice 

J_e [2 j;{L_ 
Sara DeFelice 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

In accordance with the provisions of 19 V.S.A. § 709, the 
Selectboard for the Town of Weathersfield, Vermont, will hold a 
public hearing on Monday, August 26 , 2024, at 6:30pm to hear 
public comments on the change of c lassification or alteration of the 
Class JV section of Old Bow Road in Weathersfield, Vermont. The 
hearing will be held at Martin Memorial Hall , 5259 US Route 5, 
Ascutney, VT 05030. The Selectboard will exam ine the premises 
on Thursday, August 15, 2024, at 6:30pm to become familiar with 
Old Bow Road prior to the public hearing. The site examination 
will commence at the beginning of the Class IV section of Old 
Bow Road, located at 111 5 Old Bow Road, Weathersfield, VT 
05156. Anyone wishing to attend is warned to be present on either 
of these dates at the abovementioned locations. 

Statement of Purpose 

The Selectboard rece ived a petition from eight (8) landowners that 
live or own property on or near the Class IV section of Old Bow 
Road. The road does not currently have a turnaround at the end for 
emergency services and highway equipment to turnaround, which 
creates a public safety issue. Christopher Charest, owner of Lot 8 
on the west side of the road, Span No. 705-224- 11642, has offered 
to deed the Town an easement on hi s land (lot 8) to provide space 
for a turnaround. 

Geographic Areas Affected 

Class IV Secti on of Old Bow Road 

Persons wishi ng to be heard may do so in person, be represented 
by an agent, or may file written comments with the Se lect Board 
prior to the hearing. 

Dated at Town of Weathersfield, Wi ndsor County, State of 
Vermont, this 22nd day of July 2024. 

Weathersfie ld Se lect Board 
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From Tim Watkins • 
u8dodgewatkins@gmail.com 

To Sven Fedorow • 
landuse@weathersfield.org 

Date Jun 30, 2024, 8:53 AM 

View security details 

Hello Ryan .. l wanted you to see this information it is 
accurate. This matches the towns 2006 survey and 
we have an 2011 and 2022 that support all this as 
true. I Have and will pay any of these companies to 
come explain this to us all if necessary. Thank you for 
your time and understanding, Tim. 

l [" 
~~l)I' l ~.\ 

1ll\tl. 'l\f) 
1 \ I Jui l 
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From: Brunk, Meghan
To: Brandon Gulnick
Cc: Sven Fedorow; Westley Hazeltine; AOT - Mileage Certificates
Subject: FW: Highway Mileage 2008
Date: Thursday, June 6, 2024 7:23:24 AM
Attachments: 2008 Mileage Certificate.pdf

1. Surveyor"s Report - Written portion.pdf
2. 2006.09.07 - SB Minutes (Surveyor presents report).pdf
3. 2006.09.21 - Item 5 - Town accepts report to reclass.pdf
4. 2006.11.04 - Petition to SB.pdf
5. 2006.11.04 - Notice of Public Hearing.pdf
6. Certified mail slips 1.pdf
7. 2006.11.04 - SB minutes - Public Hearing.pdf
image001.png

Good morning Brandon,
 
Thank you for providing this information.  I’ve cc’ed the VTrans mileage certificate folks to see
if they can review it now and see if they require any other documentation. 
 
Mileage Certificates are due every year by February 20 so even if everything you provided is
adequate, you will need to resubmit everything with next year’s certificate and the change in
mileage won’t go into effect until then.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Thank you,
 
Meghan Brunk | AOT Technician V
District 2 | SE Region
District Mainenance and Fleet Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
870 US Route 5 | Dummerston VT 05301
802-275-2082 Phone | Meghan.Brunk@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov

 
From: Brandon Gulnick <Townmanager@weathersfield.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 5, 2024 4:26 PM
To: Brunk, Meghan <Meghan.Brunk@vermont.gov>
Cc: Land Use <Landuse@weathersfield.org>; Ray Stapleton <Highway@weathersfield.org>
Subject: Highway Mileage 2008

 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize
and trust the sender.
Hi Meghan,
 
Back in 2008 we submitted a Certificate of Highway mileage to include Town Highway 66

~ ®VERMONT 
AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION 
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District 2, 4 Cb~TIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 


YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 2008 


Fill out form, make and file copy with the Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before February 20, 2008 to: MAR 1 2 200B 
Vermont Agency of Transportation, Policy and Planning Division, One National Life Drive, Montpelier, VT 05633. 


Polfcy&p 
lannl We, the Selectmen or Aldermen or Trustees of WEATHERSFIELD in WINDSOR County ngo,111810,, 


on an oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Title 19, V.S.A, Sec #305, added 1985, is as follows: 


PART I- CHANGES TOTALS- Please fill in and calculate totals. 


Added Subtracted 
Scenic 


Town 
Highways 


Previous 
Mileage Mileage . Mileage Total 


, High.ways 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••• r ....................... r .......................• r ......................... r ••••••••••••••••••••••• r •••••••••••••••••••• 


Class I 0.000 ·1 0.000 


Class I Lane 0.000 


Class 2 14.180 0.000 


Class 3 54.940 0.000 


State Highway 31.046 
0.000 


Class4 4.430 0.000 


Legal Trail 0.000 


Total 100.166 0.000 


* Mileage for Class I Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications is NOT included in total 


PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. /Vo c_ A."' ,'l '1 f'; 1., m "P ~re. 1., r1, 


I. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attach Selectmen 's "Certificate of Completion and Opening" 
Drumlin Road 


2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting 


ff/~ 8, Z t}c.J g 


5,Mo,,, /-1-ol'\ 


3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting 


!])own Highway 66, Old Bow .Road, Class IV to Class III, .71 miles 


_T_o_w_n_ H_i_· g=h_w_ a~y_ l_9~•- U~p~p_e_r_ F_a_l_l_s_ R_o_a_d __ E_x_t _._,_ C_l_a_s_s_ I_V_ t_o_ C_l_a_s _s _ I _I _I _, _ .~l_ m_i_l_e_s_ -+rGon-tinued on 


4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attach a copy of order designating/discontinuing Scenic Highways back 


IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sign below. / J 


Date Filed: +~¥---
Please sign ORIGINAL and return it/or Transportation signature. 


AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to T/C/V Clerk. 


APPROVED: DATE: 
Representative, Agency of Transportation 







Reclassifications 


Town Highway 54, Roberts Road, Class IV to Class III, .1 miles 


Town Highway 32, Tarbell Hill Road, Class III to Class II, .9 miles 







~VERMONT 
State ofVermont 
Policy & Planning Division-Mapping Unit 
1 National Life Drive 
Montpelier, vr 05633-5001 
http://www.aot.state.vt.us 


Chair, Selectboard 
Weathersfield, c/o Town Clerk 
PO Box 550 
Ascutney, VT 05030-0550 


Dear Town Clerk and Selectboard: 


Telephone: 802-828-2109 
Fax: 802-828-2334 


Email: sara.moulton@state.vt.us 


March 13, 2008 


Agency of Transportation 


We have received your 2008 Certificate of Highway Mileage. We are unable to process it as 
submitted due to the lack of documentation to support the changes noted on the certificate. 


New Highway - Drumlin Road 


The town needs to supply documentation to show that it followed the process for this change as 
defined in VS.A. Title 19 Chapter 7 Laying Out, Discontinuing and Reclassifying Highways. 
Specifically, the documentation needs to address the following questions. 


• Was there a site visit? 
• Were the abutting landowners notified? 
• Was a notice posted in the office of the town clerk? 
• Was the planning commission notified? 
• Was a notice published in a local newspaper of general circulation in the area not 


less than ten days before the time set for the site visit? 


The town needs to supply a copy of the minutes of the meetings at which the selectboard took 
action on these changes. We also need a Certificate of Completion and Opening for the new 
highway. Based on the Certificate of Highway Mileage that was submitted, we are unsure 
where this highway is located, how much mileage is to be added, or what the classification is. 
To facilitate the addition of this highway, please forward the. documents generated during the 
laying out process, including a description, survey, and the documents referenced above. It is 
also ~elpful to receive a town highway map with the new highway sketched on it. 


Reclassified/Remeasured - Class 4 to Class 3 - TH-19, TH-66 


These reclassifications are problematic because these town highways do not have any Class 4 
sections to them. It is unclear which sections of highway the town wants to reclassify. Based 
on the information in the VTrans geographic information system (GIS), these roads are 
classified as private. This may be a case where these highways fit into an ancient road situation, 
where they are being added to the map for the first time, but have been laid out town highways. 
If this is the case, please supply the appropriate documentation, similar to the laying out process 
referred to above in the New Highway - Drumlin Road section of this letter. 







Reclassified/Remeasured - Class 4 to Class 3 - TH-54 


We don't have enough information to process this change. According to our records, the Class 
4 section is 0.15 miles long; but the town noted that it wants to reclassify 0.10 miles. It is not 
clear which 0.10-mile section the town wants to reclassify. Also, the town needs to supply 
documentation that it followed the Laying Out, Discontinuing and Reclassifying process as 
outlined on the previous page. 


In order to incorporate the above changes as part of this year's certificate process; we need to 
receive information in response to the above items by March 21, 2008. 


Reclassified/Remeasured - Class 3 to Class 2 - TH-32 (Tarbell Hill Road) 


Unfortunately, we are unable to accept the reclassification of TH-32 to Class 2. The process is 
different for reclassifying a town highway from Class 3 to Class 2, and involves a formal request 
to the District Transportation Administrator for the reclassification. The section of highway to be 
reclassified is reviewed and assessed against specific criteria, and accepted or denied by the 
Secretary of Transportation. The process is detailed in the VTrans Handbook for Local Officials, 
available at http:/ /www.aot.state.vt.us/maint/orangebook. htm. 


If you have any questions, please call me at 802-828-2109 or send e-mail to 
sara. moulton@state. vt. us 


Thank you. 


Sincerely, 


· Sara Moulton 
Mapping & GIS Specialist 
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“Old Bow Road.” For some reason, no response was given to the State answering the
questions presented. I think there was some turnover in the office at that time. We would like
to move forward and add the Class III and Class IV sections of Old Bow Road onto the
Highway map.
 
Attached is the 2008 Mileage Certificate that was submitted, and the States response. Also
attached is the surveyors written report, the Selectboard minutes from September 7, 2006, and
September 21, 2006, the Petition to the SB, Notice of Public Hearing, Certified Mail Slips, and
Public Hearing minutes.
 
Please let me know if there is anything further that you need from me.
 
Thank you,
 
Brandon Gulnick
Town Manager
Town of Weathersfield
5259 US Route 5, PO BOX 550, Ascutney, VT
E. Townmanager@weathersfield.org
P. (802) 674-2626 F. (802) 674-2117
www.weathersfieldvt.org
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District 2, 4 CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 2010 

Fill out/om,, make and file copy with the Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before February 20, 2010 to: 
Vermont Agency of Transportation, Division of Planning, Outreach and Community Affairs, One National Life 
Drive, Montpelier, VT 05633. 

We, _the members of the legislative body of WEATHERSFIELD in WINDSOR County 
on an oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305, 

,.,-added 1985, is as follows: 

PART I - CHANGES _TOTALS-Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Town 
Highways 

Previous 
Mileage 

Added 
Mileage 

Subtracted 
Mileage Total Scenic 

Highways 
11111111111111111 ■ 11111111 r"" II 111111111111111 llr II II 111111111 II U 111111 Ir 1111111111111111111111111r II II II 11111111111111 Ill r I II I Ill 1111111111111 

Class 1 0.000 0.000 

Class 1 Lane 0.000 

Class 2 14.180 1'1. ,g 0.000 

C/ass3 54.94 S¾. '71 0.000 

State Highway 31.046 3 ,. 04(o 0.000 

Class4 4.43 Map, surveys, l) S '? 
1Board minutes ~ . ' 14.oz. 0.000 

LegalTraH 0.00 I O,fo if o. ~ '1 
Total 100.166 too. I b ~ 0.000 

* Mileage for Class 1 Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications is NOT included in total 

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. Toft:. ( 5 lo y 

, r1 / fo 4 / 2-/r o 
I. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attach Selectmen's "Certificate of Completion and Opening". • 0 IA 1 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

Enclosed list, with original survey documents and surveyor's plat 
included 

4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attach a copy of order designating/discontinuing Scenic Highways. 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sign below. { J 

TICIV Clerk Signature: Date Filed: 

Please sign ORIGINAL and return it/or Transportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to TIC/V Clerk. 

APPROVED: svu~/0 

. . 
t _____ ,.,,__..-;. .... __ ,. ~· - ·-·-
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Received 
VT Agency of Transportation 

FEB 16 2010 
Planning Outreach and 

Community Affairs Division 

Vermont Statutes Annotated 

19 V.S.A. § 305. Measurement and inspection 

§ 305. Measurement and inspection 

(a) After reasonable notice to the selectboard, a representative of the agency may measure and inspect the class 1, 2, and 3 town 
highways in each town to verify the accuracy of the records on file with the agency. Upon request, the selectboard or their 
designee shall be permitted to accompany the representative ofthe agency during the measurement and inspection. The agency 
shall notify the town when any highway, or portion of a highway, does not meet the standards for its assigned class. If the town 
fails, within one year, to restore the highway or portion of the highway to the accepted standard, or to reclassify, or to 
discontinue, or develop an acceptable schedule for restoring to the accepted standards, the agency for purposes of 
apportionment under section 306 of this title shall deduct the affected mileage from that assigned to the town for the particular 
class of the road in question. 

(b) Ammally, on or before February 10, the selectboard shall file with the town clerk a sworn statement of the description and 
measurements of all class 1, 2, 3, and 4 town highways and trails then in existence, including any special designation such as a 
throughway or scenic highway. When class 1, 2, 3, or 4 town highways, trails, or unidentified corridors are accepted, 
discontinued, or reclassified, a copy of the proceedings shall be filed in the town clerk's office and a copy shall be forwarded to 
the agency. 

(c) All class 1, 2, 3, and 4 town highways and trails shall appear on the town highway maps by July 1, 201'5. 

( d) At least 45 days prior to first including a town highway or trail that is not clearly observable by physical evidence of its use 
as a highway or trail and that is legally established prior to February 10, 2006 in the sworn statement required under subsection 
(b) of this section, the legislative body of the municipality shall provide written notice and an opportunity to be heard at a duly 
warned meeting of the legislative body to persons owning lands through which a highway or trail passes or abuts. 

( e) The agency shall not accept any change in mileage until the records required to be filed in the town clerk's office by this 
section are received by the agency. A request by a municipality to the agency for a change in mileage shall include a description 
of the affected highway or trail, a copy of any surveys of the affected highway or trail, minutes of meetings at which the 
legislative body took action with respect to the changes, and a current town highway map with the requested deletions and 
additions sketched on it. A survey shall not be required for class 4 town highways that are legally established prior to February 
10, 2006. All records filed with the agency are subject to verification in accordance with subsection (a) of this section. 

(f) The selectboard of any town who are aggrieved by a finding of the agency concerning the measurement, description or 
classification of a town highway may appeal to the transportation board by filing a notice of appeal with the executive secretary 
of the transportation board. 

(g) The agency shall provide each town with a map of all of the highways in that town together with the mileage of each class 
1, 2, 3, and 4 highway, as well as each trail, and such other infomiation as the agency deems appropriate. 

Excerpt of 19 VS.A. § 305 - Measurement and inspection from Vermont Statutes Online located at -
http://www.leg.state.vt.us/statutes/fullsection.cfm?Title=19&Chapter=003&Section=00305 

12/29/2009 
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CHARTERED BY 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 

AUGUST 20, 1761 

Select Board 

Jown o/ U/4atfwrjfie/J 
POST OFFICE Box 550 

ASCUTNEY, VERMONT 05030-0550 

Telephone: [802] 674-2626 
Facsimile: [802] 67 4-2117 

E-Mail: wthrsfld@weathersfield.org 
Website: http://www. weathersfield . org 

NOTICE OF Pl.JBLIC HEARING 

CHARTERED BY 
NEWYORK 

APRIL 8, 1772 

Pursuant to Title 19, Chapter 3, of the Vermont Statutes Annotated the Select Board for 
the Town of Weathersfield, Vermont, will conduct a public hearing on Thursday, the seventh day 
of January, 2010, A.D., beginning at 6:30 o'clock, P.M., in the Martin Memorial Building at 
5259 U.S. Route 5 in Ascutney, Vermont, to receive evidence for determining if the Town of 
Weathersfield wishes to preserve the following rights-of-way, commonly identified as "Ancient 
Roads" within Section 302 of said Statutes: 

Road A 

RoadF 

RoadG 

Starting at a point at the end of Town Highway 41, the so-called Hidden Glen 
Road, proceeding in a southeasterly direction roughly parallel to Vermont Route 
131 to the eastern boundary oflnterstate 91; then starting at a point opposite on the 
western boundary of Interstate 91 continuing in a southwesterly direction to the 
intersection of Town Highway 46, the so-called Goulden Ridge Road, with the 
Town Highway 44, the so-called Goulden Ridge Road; then along Town Highway 
44 to the intersection of Town Highway 44 and Town Highway 1, the so-called 
Weathersfield Center Road; thence crossing Town Highway 1 and continuing in a 
southwesterly direction to a mid-point on Town Highway 47, the so-called Perkins 
Hill Road at the intersection of Town Highway 73, the so-called Grout Lane; 
thence continuing along Grout Lane and thence southwesterly in a line with Grout 
Lane for a distance of approximately one thousand, five hundred feet (1,500'). 
Said right-of-way is laid out at four (4) rods as recorded in Volume 2, Page 96, 
of the Weathersfield Town Proceedings. 

Starting at a point on Town Highway 6, the so-called Ascutney Basin Road, where 
it crosses Youngs Brook, proceeding in a northeasterly direction to the West 
Windsor town line. Said right-of-way is laid out at four (4) rods as recorded in 
Volume 3, Page 38, of the Weathersfield Town Proceedings. 

Starting at a point on Town Highway 5, the so-called Little Ascutney Road, 
opposite the end of Town Highway 11, the so-called Lottery Lane, and proceeding 
in a northerly direction along the ledges to Town Highway 6, the so-called 
Ascutney Basin Road, at the point where it crosses Youngs Brook. Said right-of­
way is laid out at four (4) rods as recorded in Volume 3, Page 37, of the 
Weathersfield Town Proceedings. 

Page 1 of 3 
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RoadH 

Road I 

{{ .r1 OtA (k> '\ 
)/"Lt1/ro) 

RoadJ 

Old Bow Road 

Starting at the end of Town Highway 63, the so-called Stokes Road, and 
proceeding in a southwesterly direction along what is commonly known as Carley 
Road to the Springfield town line and the intersection with Chevalier Trail in the 
Town of Springfield. Said right-of-way is laid out at four (4) rods as recorded in 
Volume 2, Page 141 of the Weathersfield Town Proceedings. 

Starting on the east side of Town Highway 4, the so-called Reservoir Road, just 
north of Town Highwa 38 the so-called Butterfield Hill Road, and proceeding in 
a nor eas • 10n in a straight line crossing lands now owned by the Town 
of Springfield for a distance of five thousand, eight hundred twenty-five feet 
(5,825') . Said right-of-way is laid out at four (4) rods as recorded in Volume 2, 
Page 206, of the Weathersfield Town Proceedings. 

Starting at point on the west side of U.S. Route 5 opposite the intersection of Town 
Highway 53, the so-called Ferry Road, then proceeding west and southwesterly to 
the right-of-way for Interstate 91 as marked by two (2) boundary markers on the 
eastern boundary of Interstate 91. This right-of-way is presumed to be three (3) 
rods wide, based upon the right-of-way markers installed by the State of Vermont 
and is recorded in Volume 2, Page 91-92, of the Weathersfield Town Proceedings. 

Starting at a point on the east side of Town Highway 51, the so-called 
Bowen Hill Road, then proceeding east then northeasterly along the 
roadway now known as Old Bow Road to a point marked by two (2) 
boundary markers on the west side of Interstate 91. This right-of-way is 
presumed to be three (3) rods wide, based upon the right-of-way markers 
installed by the State of Vermont and is recorded in Volume 2, Pages 91 
and 92, of the Weathersfield Town Proceedings. 

Volume 3. Page 321, DI Starting at a point on the south side of Town Highway 25, the so­
called Maple Street, and proceeding south along what is commonly 
known as Drumlin Road for a distance of two thousand, nine 
hundred twenty-one feet (2,921 '). This right-of-way is laid out as 
a pent road and is presumed to be three (3) rods wide as recorded 
in Volume 3, Page 321, of the Weathersfield Town Proceedings. 

Volume 2, Page 90, D2 Starting at a point on the west side of Town Highway 4, the so­
called Reservoir Road, opposite the intersection of Town Highway 
26, the so-called Cady Hill Road, and proceeding in a southwesterly 
direction into lands now owned by the United States government for 
a distance of one thousand, five hundred fifty-one feet (1,551). Said 
right-of-way is laid out at four (4) rods as recorded in Volume 2, 
Page 90, of the Weathersfield Town Proceedings. 

Page 2 of 3 
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Volume 2, Page 69 Starting at a point on the north side of Town Highway 30, the so-called 
Beaver Pond Road, where it crosses an unnamed stream that feeds into 
Beaver Pond and proceeding in a northerly direction paralleling said 
unnamed stream to the point where the stream crosses Vermont Route 131; 
then due east along Vermont Route 131 a distance of one hundred seventy-

/85 -{+ __ ..., six feet (17 6 '); thence due north continuing to parallel said stream for a 
distance of two thousand, thirty-six feet (2,036'). Said right-of-way is laid 
out at four (4) rods as recorded in Volume 2, Page 69, of the Weathersfield 
Town Proceedings. 

Volume 2, Page 99, D2 Starting at a point on the south side of Town Highway 44, the so­
called Goulden Ridge Road, opposite the intersection of Town 
Highway 43, the so-called Pent Road, and proceeding in a 
southeasterly direction to a point on Town Highway 48, the so­
called Yewell Lane, at the place where the outflow from Cooks 
Pond crosses Town Highway 48. Said right-of-way is laid out at 
four (4) rods as recorded in Volume 2, Page 99, of the 
Weathersfield Town Proceedings. 

Volume 2, Page 139 Starting at a point at the end of Town Highway 72, the so-called Dake Hill 
Road, and proceeding due south a distance of three thousand, one hundred 
nineteen feet (3,119') to the discontinued right-of-way referred to as Blood 
Brook Road. Said right-of-way is laid out at four (4) rods as recorded in 
Volume 2, Page 139, of the Weathersfield Town Proceedings. 

Crown Point Road Starting at a point on the Cavendish town line south of Town Highway 32, 
the so-called Tarbell Hill Road, along what is historically known and 
marked as the Crown Point Road to a point southerly at the Springfield 
town line. This road was laid out four (4) rods wide in Volume 1, page 20; 
Volume 2, Page 88; and Volume 2, Page 95, of the Weathersfield Town 
Proceedings. 

Sketch plans and other supporting documentation are available for review at the 
Weathersfield Town Offices, Monday through Thursday, during normal working hours or by 
appointment. 

Persons wishing to be heard may do so in person, in writing, or by authorized 
representation. 

Dated at Ascutney, Windsor County, State of Vermont, this fifth day of November, 2009. 

Henry C. Cobb, Jr. 
Board Clerk 

T:\Ancient Roads\SB_Public Hearing Notice.wpd 
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ROADJ 
VOL. 2, PAGE 91-92 
Nys to Robinson, 1786 

(0~ 

Also another survey of a road leading ... Nys to Capt. Robinson begining at the~ast of M1" Nys 
& runing west two dr North 44 rods y1 west 28 d South 32 rods y1 west 9 d North 52 rods y1 west 
31 d South 20 rods then west 41 d South 44 rods y1 west 3 8 d South 42 rods y1 west 45 d South 
100 rods then west 60 d South 64 rods then west 12 d North 218 rods to the county road leading 
by Col Robinsons house & c --------- it is to be remembered that the above roads are to be on the 
South of the foregoing line unless when it happens to trace the line between two lots then the line 
is in the middle of the road 

excepted by the town Hilkiah Grout 
Recd for record 6th Elijah Robinson 
of Novembr 1786 & 
Recorded by me Gershom Clark T Clerk 

( Select 
( men 
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Title: Nys to Robinson; 1786 I Date: 03-28-2008 

Scale: 1 inch= 1500 feet I File: Vol 2 Page 91-92.des 
Tract 1: 6.347 Acres: 276475 Sq Feet: Closure= n73.5233e 8982.54 Feet: Precision =1/ l: Perimeter= 10164 Feet 

001=n88w44p 005=s49w 44p 009=n78w 218p 
002=s62w 32p 006=s52w 42p 
003=n81 w 52p 007=s45w l0Op 
004=s59w 20p 008=s30w 64p 
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District 2, 4 Cl:.~TIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 

YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 2008 

Fill out form, make and file copy witli tlie Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before February 20, 2008 to: MAR 1 2 200B 
Vermont Agency of Transportation, Policy and Planning Division, One National Life Drive, Montpelier, VT 05633. 

Po11c 
YA Ptan 

We, tl,eSelectmen or Aldermen or Trustees of WEATHERSFIELD in WINDSOR County ntngo,111810,, 

on an oat!, state that the mileage of highways, according to Title 19, V.S.A, Sec #305, added 1985, is as follows: 

PART I- CHANGES _TOTALS-Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Town 
Highways 

Previous 
Mileage 

Added 
Mileage . 

Subtracted 
Mileage Total Scenic 

Highways 
........................ .. r ................... , ,, ,, ,, ,,,,.,,,,,, ,, , ,, ,, , ,,,r••••••••• • •• • •• ••··••••··r·, ,, ,, , ,, , ,., •• ,,,,,,, ,,. , , , ,,,,,,,, ,,, , ,, ,, 
Class I 0.000 0.000 

Class 1 Lane 0.000 

Class 2 14.180 0.000 

Class 3 54.940 0.000 

State Highway 31.046 
0.000 

Class 4 4.430 0.000 

Legal Trail 0.000 

Total 100.166 0.000 

* Mileage for Class 1 Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications is NOT included in total 

PART II -INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. /vCJ c... 4"',,, t:t e; 111 (0 ,,-p vr~ h cf, 

1. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attach Selectmen 's "Certificate of Completion and Opening" 
Drumlin Road 

tr) ~ 8\ z tlc) g 

5 ( t10"1 /lo'\ 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attacli SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting 

mown Highway 66, Old Bow .Road, Class. IV to Class III, . 71 miles 
Town Highway 19, Upper Falls Road Ext., Class IV to Class III, .1 miles 

4. SCENIC HJGHWA YS: Please attach a copy of order designating/discontinuing Scenic Highways 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sign below. / J 

PART III - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. 

Sekctmenl Alde,men/ T,ustees Signatu,es, ~ ~ 

. ~~ ,; \.\,\~ ~ • 
T/CIV Clerk Signature: - ~{U_~ ~~---- Date Filed: 

Please sign ORIGINAL and return it/or Transportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to TICIV Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Representative, Agency of Transportation 

Gon-tcinued on 
back 

Docusign Envelope ID: 86490A9E-3EDF-4744-AEC1-FD659A77B258



Reclassifications 

Town Highway 54, Roberts Road, Class IV to Class III, .1 miles 

Town Highway 32, Tarbell Hill Road, Class III to Class II, .9 miles 
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~VERMONT 
State ofVermont 
Policy & Planning Division-Mapping Unit 
1 National Life Drive 
Montpelier, VT 05633-5001 
http://www.aot.state.vt.us 

Chair, Selectboard 
Weathersfield, c/o Town Clerk 
PO Box 550 
Ascutney, VT 05030-0550 

Dear Town Clerk and Selectboard: 

Telephone: 802-828-2109 
Fax: 802-828-2334 

Email: sara.moulton@state.vt.us 

March 13, 2008 

Agency of Transportation 

We have received your 2008 Certificate of Highway Mileage. We are unable to process it as 
submitted due to the lack of documentation to support the changes noted on the certificate. 

New Highway - Drumlin Road 

The town needs to supply documentation to show that it followed the process for this change as 
defined in V. S.A. Title 19 Chapter 7 Laying Out, Discontinuing and Reclassifying Highways. 
Specifically, the documentation needs to address the following questions. 

■ Was there a site visit? 
■ Were the abutting landowners notified? 
■ Was a notice posted in the office of the town clerk? 
■ Was the planning commission notified? 
■ Was a notice published in a local newspaper of general circulation in the area not 

less than ten days before the time set for the site visit? 

The town needs to supply a copy of the minutes of the meetings at which the selectboard took 
action on these changes. We also need a Certificate of Completion and Opening for the new 
highw~y. Based on the Certificate of Highway Mileage that was submitted, we are unsure 
where this highway is located, how much mileage is to be added, or what the classification is. 
To facilitate the addition of this highway1 please forward the.documents generated during the 
laying out process, including a description, suNey, and the documents referenced above. It is 
also ~elpful to receive a town highway map with the new highway sketched on it. 

Reclassified/Remeasured - Class 4 to Class 3 - TH-19, TH-66 

These reclassifications are problematic because these town highways do not have any Class 4 
sections to them. It is unclear which sections of highway the town wants to reclassify. Based 
on the information in the VTrans geographic information system (GIS), these roads are 
classified as private. This may be a case where these highways fit into an ancient road situation, 
where they are being added to the map for the first time, but have been laid out town highways. 
If this is the case, please supply the appropriate documentation, similar to the laying out process 
referred to above in the New Highway - Drumlin Road section of this letter. 
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Reclassified/Remeasured - Class 4 to Class 3 - TH-54 

We don't have enough information to process this change. According to our records, the Class 
4 section is 0.15 miles long; but the town noted that it wants to reclassify 0.10 miles. It is not 
clear which 0.10-mile section the town wants to reclassify. Also, the town needs to supply 
documentation that it followed the Laying Out, Discontinuing and Reclassifying process as 
outlined on the previous page. • 

In order to incorporate the above changes as part of this year's certificate process; we need to 
receive information in response to the above items by March 21, 2008. 

Reclassified/Remeasured - Class 3 to Class 2 - TH-32 (Tarbell Hill Road) 

Unfortunately, we are unable to accept the reclassification of TH-32 to Class 2. The process is 
different for reclassifying a town highway from Class 3 to Class 2, and involves a formal request 
to the District Transportation Administrator for the reclassification. The section of highway to be 
reclassified is reviewed and assessed against specific criteria, and accepted or denied by the 
Secretary of Transportation. The process is detailed in the VTrans Handbook for Local Officials, 
available at http://www.aot.state.vt.us/mainUorangebook.htm. 

If you have any questions, please call me at 802-828-2109 or send e-mail to 
sara. moulton@state. vt. us 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Sara Moulton 
Mapping & GIS Specialist 
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We the undersigned, request from the Select Board for the Town of Weathersfield, 
Vermont to have the remainder of Old Bow Road classified as a Class 3 town highway. 
With this, we want it to be sufficient surface and base, adequate drainage, and sufficient 
width capable to provide winter maintenance. 

On November 4, 2006 we would like the following considered while performing the site 
inspection at the end of the current Class 3 section of Old Bow Road (Town Highway 
66). 

1 Public safety. 

2 Ingress and egress of emergency personal and their equipment. 

3 Hazardous conditions. Propane and oil trucks getting stuck with no other alternatives to 
vacate. 

4 Ability to receive heating, electric services, deliveries and packages from public 
services such as UPS, DHL, FedEx, WIC etc. at all times of the year. 

5 Number of residents with health concerns that need access in emergency situations. 

6 Residents with young and school age children. 

7 Amount of employed residents needing access to report to work. 

8 Amount ofresident's (8) not maintained versus 5 maintained on the class III portion. 

9 Greater amount of tax revenue from 8 houses. 

10 Currently there are (19) residential lots that are accessed by the class 3 portion of Old 
Bow Road. 

11 On September 21, 2006 the Select Board accepted a report prepared by Daniels 
Survey, dated July 26th

, 2006 with the findings that the remainder of Old Bow Road is a 
Town Highway. 

12 In 1964, the Town of Weathersfield was compensated the sum of$760.00 dollars from 
the State of Vermont (recorded; WLR BK. 40 PG. 467) for the purpose to improve the 
remainder (non-maintained) section of Old Bow Road for the benefit of local traffic. 
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We, Antoni & Maria Dudanowicz request to the Select Board for the Town of 
Weathersfield that this signed letter act as our presence on November 4, 2006 at 
the site inspection at the end of the current Class III section of Town Highway 66. 

Also, we request that our signature be included in the total amount of residents 
requesting for a Class III Town Highway for the remainder of Old Bow Road. 

Antoni Dudanowicz 
Maria Dudanowicz 
991 Old Bow Road 
Weathersfield, VT 

/ 
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